

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 4086, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$142,062.00 within the 2009 General Fund and appropriating \$231,651.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund in acceptance of a grant from the Missouri Department of Public Safety for a program focused on prevention and prosecution of sexual assaults.

ORDINANCE #4086, February 17, 2009

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$89,589.00 by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for a program focused on prevention and prosecution of sexual assaults in the County; and,

WHEREAS, this grant partially funds the salaries of three full-time prosecutors for this program; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is subject to a local match in the amount of \$142,062.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary in order to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

File #: 4086, Version: 0

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer and appropriation be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACT	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION		<u>TO</u>	
General Fund Prosecuting Attorney 001-4101	56798	- \$14		t 2	Match
Operating Transfers Out 001-9100	56105		-	Transfers \$142,062	Operating Out
Grant Fund Prevention/Prosecution of 010-4115 457		Increase		Revenue	\$
010-4115 470		Operating	89,589	Transfers \$142,062	In
010-2810		Undesignated		Balance	Fund
010-2810	Undesignated		Fund	\$231,651 \$231,651	Balance
Grant Fund Prevention/Prosecution of 010-4115	Sexual Assault 55010		-	Salaries	Regular
010-4115	55040		-	\$189,550	FICA \$ 14,501
010-4115 55060 -	Insurance		27,600		\$
and,					

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive and the Prosecuting Attorney be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to the acceptance of said grant.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

File #: 4086, Version: 0						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
Chief Deputy County Counselor		Count	y Counselo	or		
I hereby certify that the attach 2009, was duly passed on March were as follows:						
Yeas8		Nays	0			
Abstaining0		Abser	it1			
This Ordinance is hereby transmitte	ed to the Co	unty E	cecutive for	his signature	9.	
Date		Mary	Jo Spino, C	lerk of Legisl	ature	-
I hereby approve the attached Ord	inance #408	6.				
Date		Micha	el D. Sande	ers, County E	xecutive	-
Funds sufficient for this transfer are	e available fr	om the	source inc	licated below		
	General Fundation	d	56798			
	\$142,062.00					
Funds sufficient for this appropriati	on are availa	able fro	m the sour	ce indicated b	pelow.	
	010 2810 Grant Match	Undo	signated Fu	nd Ralanco		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$231,651.00	Onde	nghal c u Fu	nd Balance		
Date		and P	urchasing	Director	of	 Finance